
i 
1 

! 
1 
I 

j 
j 

~ 
1 

1 

1 

[ J 

: , 
j 
I 

I 
I 
I , 
1 

J 

I 

i 
" 

J 

i 
j 

1 

! 

i 
! 

i 
1 

I 
) 

j 

j 
1 
I 

i 

I [ 
i 
i 
I' 

1 
1 

,i 

( , 
\ 

, 

I 
, 

! 
, 

[ , 

I 
I 

I 
j 

I 
I 

I 

, 
" 

i 

i 
I 
I 

! 
I 

i 
: 

i 
I 
i 
'I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

'i [ 
I 

REGULAR 1v'fEETING OF THE COMVIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, DECE1ffiER 3RD, 1942 10:00 A.M. 

PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, Paul E. Steffler and 

P. L. Anderson. 

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the 

previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 363 AN ORDINANCE (1844) 

APPROPRIATING ~ 105.03 OUT OF THE AIRPORT Fmill OF 1941, 

FOR PAYROLL (LATE). 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 105.03, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll which came 

in late for the period ,ending November 30, 1942, in the amount of . . . • . $ 105.03 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #218 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-

co unts" . 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K, Quin 

~ttest: 

J. Ivi • Vi 0 ods , 

City Clerk 

h\1ayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, IIein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis 

absent. 

Appro. No. 364 AN ORDINANCE (1845) 

be 

the 

APPRO:?RIATIHG $ 454.00 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR 

PER DIEt: PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAIl\TED BY THE CQT'It:ISSI01:-:STIS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, THAT, the sum of $ 454.00, 

and the 

period 

"And 

same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for per diem payroll for 

ending November 30, 1942, in the amount of ...• $ 454.00 

that Warrant therefor shall be numbered 11218 and dated to correspond wi th payroll ac-

counts". 

PASSED MJD APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

~TTEST: HAYOR 

J. M • Vvo 0 d s , 

City Clerk 

~1ayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis 

absent. 

-



r 

II 

\.. 

Appro. No. 365 AN ORDIrJANCE (1846) 

APPROPRIATING $ 15,055.72 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUIID, FOR PER DIEM 

PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAI1~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 15,005.72, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for per diem payrolls for the 

period ending November 30, 1942, as follows: 

Mayor 
Municipal Auditorium 
VVitte Museum 

Parks & Plazas 
Garbage & Sanitation 
Rivers & Ditches 
Old City Cemeteries 
San Jose Burial Park 
Brackenridge Golf Course 
Riverside Golf Course 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Sewage Plant 
La Villita 
Recreation Dept. 

Street Maintenance 
" "(Overtime) 

Sewer Maintenance 

Police - Supplemental 
Fire Dept. - Group A 

" " Apprentice, Class # 2 

58.33 
56.00 
86.20 

1,211.12 
8,085.75 

159.75 
213.00 
183.00 
174.00 
160.50 

78.00 
281.00 
142.50 

52.50 

3,139.03 
96.88 

649.03 

48.56 
17.25 

113.32 

200.53 

10,741.12 

3,884.94 

179.13 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #180 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-

counts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

Attest: 1.1AYOR 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

~,fayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 366 AN ORDINANCE (1847) 

APPROPRIATING $ 818.28 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $818.28, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the San Antonio Airport Fund, for payroll for the per­

iod ending November 30, 1942, in the amount of .•.• $ 818.28 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #16 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-

counts ". 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: HAY 0 R 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

I 



\ 
I 
1 
I 

I 
j 

[ ; 

1 

l 
1 

I 
'I 

I 
1 

I 

i 
" 

j 
r 

I 
r 
I 

: 
; 

~ 

! 

~ 

I 
I 

I 

I 

[ 
1 
i 
~ 

, 
i 

I 

I 

1 

[ 1 

I 

: 

I 

I 

1 
j 

I 

I 

I 

I 

! 

I 
'i 
I 
1 

1 
1 : 
i 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 
I 

: [ I 

I 
I 

: 

I' 

i 
I 

II 
,: 

! 
I 

i 

J 

~ 

1 

Appro. No. 367 AN ORDINANCE (1848) 

APPROPRIATING $ 771.01 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FOR SUPPLIES, 

MATERIALS AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITUR"ES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San rtntonio, that, the sum of $ 771.01, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay 

for supplies, materials and miscellaneous expenditures as per approved invoices on file in the 

City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments: 

Public Affairs in General 

Taxation 

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 

Streets & Public Improvements 

Fire & Police 

Total 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

J. 1'11:. ~'Voods, 

City Clerk 

$ 178.21 

387.55 

146.44 

56.31 

2.50 

$ 771.01 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAYOR 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and 

approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 368 AN ORDINANCE (1849) 

APPROPRIATING $108.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION 

TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS. 

BE IT ORDAIl~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $108.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds 

and repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of Dec. 2-42, as follows: 

Vicente M. Banuelos Refund $ 25.00 

P. w. Luckenbach " 5.00 

Louis V. Bernal " 3.00 

N. Straus Nayfach " 6.40 

A. Sacks " 7.85 

City of San Antonio Repairs 60.72 

Total . . . $ 108.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

ATTEST: U A Y 0 R 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordiance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to~wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 369 AN ORDINANCE (1850) 

APPROPRIATING $569.24 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUJ'TD TO PAY INSTALLMENT 

AND INTEREST ON HACK-INTERNATIONAL HOTOR TRUCK CORPORATION NOTE. 

- . --



BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $569.24, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Fire Department payable to First Nat­

ional Bank of Dallas, Texas, Ass ignee of $13,197.75 Mack-Interna tional I\'Iotor Truck Corporation 

Note, to pay one (1) Installment of $550.00 due December 10, 1942, and accrued interest of $19.24 

from November 10, 1942 to December 10, 1942. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. K. I~uin 

ATTEST: 1',IAYO R 

J. M. 'doods, 

City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis 

absent. 

Appro. No. 370 AN ORDINANCE (1851) 

APPROPRIATING $ 1,146.08 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY INTEREST 

ON NOTES NOS. 20 TO 58 INCLUSIVE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,146.08, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund (Interest Department) payable to 

Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay interest for the month of November on 1942 Gen­

eral Fund Notes Nos. 20 to 58 inclusive, held by Bank. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

C. E. Quin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

J. 1/1. TNoods, 

City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 371 AN ORDINANCE (1852) 

APPROPRIATING $ 2,078.41 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR VVIRING, 

HAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT AND SupDLIES USED IN CONNECTION WITH PEID,'TAN"ENT 

TMPROVEN[ENTS AT NEW UUNIC IPAL AIRPORT. 

BE IT ORDAlrmD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 2,078.41, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay for electrical wiring, 

maintenance of equipment and supplies used in connection with permanent improvements at new muni-

cipal airport as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable to the fol-

lowing: 

Altmann & Huston, 

Claude Krisch Electric Co., 

Builders Lumber Company Inc., 

Total 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of December, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

J. t-T. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

.-..a 

$ 300.00 

620.10 

1,158.31 

$ 2,078.41 

C. K. Quin 

MAY 0 R 

I 

I 

I 

I 



i 
i 

I 
I 

! 

[ 
I 

I 
I 

1 

~ 

: 

J 

I 

: 
j 

I 

! 

I 

i 
1 

~ 

I 

1 
I 
i 

1 
I 

[ 

[ 

( 

L ____ _ 

2!l7 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 372 AN 08.DINANCE (1853) 

GRANTING THE PETITIOn OF II. R. GILSDORF FOR REFUND OF CITY TAx"""ES 

OVERPAID: AND APPROPRIATInG THE Sm.'I OF C 27.90 IN PAY1'lENT OF SUCH 

REFUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO:MMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the petition of H. R. Gilsdorf, dated November 30, 1942, attached hereto and made 

a part hereof, for refund of $27.90 City taxes overpaid on account of error in valuation of bui­

lding on Lot 7, City Block 1963, at 2027 W. Woodlawn Avenue, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar 

County, Texas, be and the same is hereby granted. 

2. That the sum of $ 27.90 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General 

Fund - Refunds, in payment to II. R. Gilsdorf of the overpayment on Tax Receipt No. 39580, dated 

!1ay 31, 1942, being City taxes overpaid on Lot 7, New City Block 1963. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of December, A. D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

J. VI. Vloods, 

City Clerk. 

Honorable Mayor & Corunissioners 
City Hall, 
San Antonio, Texas 

Ban Antonio, Texas 
November 30, 1942 

PET I T ION 

C. K. Quin 

HAY 0 R 

I hereby sincerely request for a refund in city taxes of $27.90; school taxes 

$15.45, for the reason that a clerical error was made in the Tax Assessor's department in re-

valuing my building at 2027 W. Woodlawn; Lot 7, City Block 1963 •. 

ed at $2900. 

HGR:rnm 

The error on said building which was assessed at $4,400 should have been assess-

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ H. R. Gilsdorf 
H. R. Gilsdorf 

I hereby certify that an error in valuation was made in the above and that the 

figures above is correct and recommend that the refund be made. 

(I recommend that petition be granted 

/s/ P. T. Pfeiffer) 

APPROVED 

/s/ L. Harrington 
1. Harrington 
Building Appraiser 

/s/ Jno. H. Wood 

Chief Deputy Department of Taxa­
tion. 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 373 AN ORDINANCE (1854) 

APPROPRIATING T}IE SUM OF $ 148.26 IN PAYMENT TO 1mS. ELLA EISENHAUER 

-



FOR GRAVEL, FOR TI-:IE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 1942, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF PROPOSAL ACCEPTED BY THE CITY ON SEP-

TEMBER 5, 1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO:Ml\:ISSIONERS OF TIm CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $ 148.26 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Paving 

Account, in payment to Mrs. Ella Eisenhauer for 2471 cubic yards of gravel, at 6 cents, taken by 

the City of San Antonio during the month of November, 1942, in accordance with the terms and con-

ditions of proposal accepted by the City on September 5, 1942, as per itemized statement on file 

in the office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AiID APPROVED this 3rd day of December, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: NIAYOR 

J. rr.. 'Noods, 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1855) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF J. A. McDAVITT, DATED NOVEr, .. ffiER 21, 1942, TO 

FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ?TITH GRAVEL FROM PIT IN COUNTY BLOCK 

NO. 4021, IN BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CON[MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the attached proposal of J. A. McDavitt, dated November 21, 1942, to furnish the 

City of San Antonio with gravel from pit situated about 1/4 mile north of highway No. 3 west of 

San Antonio on the north side of J. A. McDavitt farm in the J. A. McDavitt tract of land out of 

Herrera Survey in County Block No. 4021, in Bexar County, Texas, at a unit royalty price of five 

(5) cents per cubic yard measured loose measurement in vehicles as delivered to various jobs and 

checked at pit, under the terms and conditions set out in said proposal, be and the same is here-

by accepted. 

2. PASSED Alm APPROVED this 3rd day of December, A.D. 1942. 

(Original Agreement attached to Ordinance). C. K. Q.uin, 

ATTEST: r,il A Y 0 R 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, ~ein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1856) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF RODGERS AND STEV/ART, INCORPORATED, TO INSTALL 

AIR CIRCULATIOmr SYSTEM AT THE AUXILIARY POWER PLANT AT OLMOS DMJ1. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl'IMISSIONERS OF THE GITY OF SAN Al"JTONIO:-

1. That the proposal of Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, dated November 25, 1942, to in-

stall air circulation system at the Auxiliary Power Plant at Olmos Dam, according to the plans 

and speCifications hereto attached, at a price equal to ten per cent (10%) of the sums of items 

listed in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the aforesaid proposal of Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, said 

I 

I 

I 

I 



t 
1 
, 
i 
I 
j 

1 [ 1 
1 

I 

:1 

I 
1 

~ 

1 
" 

I 

" 

~ 

j 

i 
,I 
I 

i 
i 
I 

i 

[ 
i 

~ 

l 
\ 
I 

[ 

2D~J 

proposal being hereto attached and made a part hereof, be and the same is hereby accepted. 

2. PASSED A1ID APPROVED this the 3rd day of December, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

ATTEST: lv1AYOR 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following Ordinance, which was read for the first 

time and laid over: "AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING mm SALE OF B"B~R WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF 

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, BETWEEN 12: 00 0' CLOCK r,lIDHIGHT AND 7: 00 0' CLOCK A.lL, OF ANY DAY 

OR FROM AND AFTER 12:00 O'CLOCK MIDNIGHT SATURDAY tJNTIL 7:00 O'CLOCK A.M. },f,ONDAY OF THE FOLLOWING 

WEEK; PROHIBITING THE PERHITTING OF COnSUMPTION OF BEER DURING THE AFORESAID HOURS, AND PROHIBI-

TING THE CONSUl.'IPTION OF BEER DURING THE AFORESAID HOURS IN ANY PLACE WHERE BEER IS SOLD OR DIS-

PENSED: DEFINING CERTAIN TEID.m, PRESCRIBING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION HEREOF, AND CONTAINING A 

SAVING VLAUSE." 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following Ordinance, which was read for the first time and laid 

over: "fu"J ORDINANCE REGULATING THE SALE, OFFERING FOR SALE, EXHIBITING FOR SALE OR EXHIBITING 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING ORDERS FOR Th"E SALE, OF GOODS, WARES AND :MERCHANDISE IN THE CITY OF 

SAN ANTOmO, TEXAS, BY PEDDLERS, SOLICITORS AND AGENTS NOT PROCURING SUCH GOODS OR SUPPLYING SUCH 

ORDERS FROU A STOCK OF GOODS, WARES AND "MERCHANDISE UPON WHICH THE OWNER IS PAYING AN OCCUPATION 

TAX IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS: LICENSING PEDDLERS, SOLICITORS AND AGENTS: PROVIDING A 

PENALTY: ADOPTING THE NECESSARY PROVISIONS INCIDENT TO THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE, 

WHETHER ~1ENTIONED IN DETAIL IN THE CAPTION OR NOT: REPEALING AN ORDINANCE PASSED AND APPROVED 

DECEMBER 2, 1915, RECORDED IN ORDINANCE BOOK lTF", PAGE 14, AND AHEND1"lliNTS THERETO, AND REPEALING 

ALL OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH: AND CONTAINING A SAVING CLAUSE." 

Petition of J. B. Gregory to keep pony at 113 Pershing Avenue (In rear), was read and referred to 

Dr. W. A. King, City Health Officer. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until 

9:00 A.M. Monday". December 7th, A.D. 1942. 

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of the Commissioners held at 10:00 A.M. Thursday, December 

3rd, A.D. 1942, the meeting reconvened Monday,. December 7th, A.D. at 9:00 A.M. 

PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, Paul E. Steffler and 
P. L. Anderson. 

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis. 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes None. Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 374 AN ORDINANCE (1857) 

APPROPRIATING THE smJI OF $95.19 IN PAYMENT TO RODGERS AND STEWART, 

IHCORPORATED, FOR LABOR, HATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING DITCH 

PREPARATORY TO APPLYING ASPHALT FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AT DONALDSON AND 

KAMPMANN BOULEVARDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COM1\TISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO;-

1. That the sum of $95.19 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Paving 

J 

__ -J ..... __ -- -



Account in payment to Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, for labor, materials and equipment for 

cleaning ditch preparatory to applying asphalt for proper drainage at Donaldson and Kampmann 

Boulevards, in the City of San Antonio, Texas, as per itemized statement and estimate on file in 

the office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of December, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

ATTEST: HAY 0 R 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap­

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes None. Davis absent. 

Appro. No. 375 AN ORDINANCE (1858) 

APPROPRIATING $156.20 IN PAYMENT TO FRED LEER FOR LABOR, MATERIALS 

AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED IN REV[OVING, HAULING AWAY AND REPLACING CURB 

AND APPROACH AT ALLEY ON GEVERS STREET TO CORRECT DRAINAGE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $156.20 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Paving 

Account, in payment to Fred Lehr for furnishing labor, materials and equipment in removing, hual­

ing away and replacing 112 feet of curb, also concrete approach at alley south of Avant Street on 

Gevers Street, to correct drainage, as per itemized statement and estimate on file in the office 

of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of December, A.D .. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

J. U. VVoods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap­

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Eein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, None. Davis absent. 

AN ORD INANCE (1859) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSA.L OF RODGERS AND STEWART, INCORPORATED, TO REPAIR 

OUTFALL SEWER LInE AT STInSON FIELD. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COVllvIISSIOlIERS OF THE CITY OF SAn AlrTOI;-IO:-

1. Tbat the proposal of Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, of San Antonio, Texas, dated 

October 19, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to repair approxinately 200 feet of the 

42 inch Outfall SeYler line at a point in the Stinson Field Heservation, on the west side of U. S 

Highway 281 and north of the new line recently completed, on the terms and conditions set forth i 

parasraph (a) of said proposal on which ,said Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, shall receive a 

sum equal to ten per cent (10%) of the actual cost of materials used on the work specified, and 

on the terms and conditions set forth in parae;raph (c) of said proposal, for the furnishine; of 

concrete mixer and tank truck on which no additional compensation shall be paid to said Rodgers 

and Stewart, Incorporated. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of December, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: J. M. V/oods, C. K. Quin, MAYOR 

City Clerk. (Proposal of Rodgers and Stewart, Inc., attached to said Ordinance). 

I 

I 

I 

I 



-, 

I 

I 
J 

1 
! 
I 

1 

[ i 

, 

I 

i 
I 

I 
! 

\ 

I 

I 
~ 

: 

I 

! 

I 

1 
, 

1 

; 

I 

[ 

[ 

! [ i 
1 

I 
I 
I 

i 

J 

I 
I 

I 
j 
I 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, None. Davis absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1860) 

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION 

OF FIRE INSPECTOR IN TIm FIRE DEPARTNrENT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO", 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 5TH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1941. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CONIHISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO;-

1. That an ordinance enti tled "AN ORDINANCE CREATING Th'"E POSITION OF FIRE INSFECTOR IN 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF TIrE CITY OF SAN ANTO:nO", passed and approved by the Commissioners of the 

City of San Antonio on the 5th day of June, A.D. 1941, be and the same is hereby repealed, and 

the position created thereby is hereby abolished. 

• 2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of December, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin, 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

(Also typed in Ordinance Book "K", Page 4-33 ). 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, None. Davis absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1861) 

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION 

OF INSPECTOR OF POLICE, IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF SAN 

ANTONIO", PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 5TH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1941. 

(For full text of thi s Ord inane e, see Ord inane e Bo ok "K", Page If 33 ) • 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following Ordinance, which was read, passed and 

approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, None. Absent, Commissioner C. Ray Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (1862) 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF S:MITH YOm~G-TOVVER CORPORATION TO 

PURCHASE OPTION OF CITY TO PURCHASE ALL PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 

AND ASSETS OF !J.'HE SAN ANTONIO TRACTION CONIPANY, AND AUTHORfZING 

MAYOR TO EXECUTE ASSIGNMENT THEREOF. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", Page 4- 33 ). 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and anproved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, None. 

Davis absent. 

Appro. no. 376 AN ORDINANCE (1863) 

TRANSFERRING $ 14,000.00 FROT1 BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND 1941 GENERAL 

FUND TO THE 1942 GENERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer or the Chief Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, 

be and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $ 14,000.00 to 

the 1942 General Fund - TAXAR Licenses, Fines~ etc Account from the following Funds: 

...... _ .. ; 



Back Tax General Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,000.00 

1941 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc Account . . . . $ 8 1 000.00 

$ 14,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Q,uin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

~ayor C. K. Q,uin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, None. 

Davis absent. 

Appro. 377 AN ORDINANCE (1864) 

APPROPRIATING $ 125,034.75 OUT OF 1942 GErlliRAL FUND TO PAY 1942 

GEtI""ERAL FUND NOTES NOS. 20 to 24 INCLUSIVE AND ACCRUED INTEREST. 

BE IT ORDAIl~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $125,000.00 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc Ac­

count payable to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas to pay Five (5) Notes Nos. 20 to 24 

inclusive, of the 1942 General Fund Series, $25,000.00 each, maturing on or before July 1, 1943; 

~ND, 

the sum of $ 34.75, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund (Interes 

pepartment) to pay accrued interest on the above 1942 General Fund Notes Nos. 20 to 24 incl. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of December, 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

IATTEST: MAY 0 R 

J. r!~. Vioods, 

City Clerk. 

tthe matter of the sale of the Physical Assets of the San Antonio Traction Company, came on to be 

heard. 

The publication of the City's notice for said sale as given in the San Antonio Light, San 

Antonio Express and San Antonio Evening News was duly noted and the bids for said properties as 

received by the City Clerk were ordered opened. 

The Equitable Securities Corporation, for J. H. Frost were found to bid for said properties 

the sum of $ 265,000.00. 

The Smith Young Tower Corporation was found to have bid for said properties, the sum of 

~ 301,100.00. 

Both of the bids aforesaid were in due form and complied with the requirements of the City 

pouncil. The aforesaid bid of the Smith Young Tower Corporation in the sum of $ 301,100.00 for 

~aid Physical Properties was by unanimous vote of the Council accepted. 

It was ordered by unanimous vote of the Council that the entire series of the unused bonds and 

coupons attached thereto, which had heretofore been published for use in the purchase of the 

~an Antonio Public Service Company and which are now on deposit in the vault of City Clerk be now 

burned. 

Whereupon the Mayor directed the City Clerk to burn said bonds and attached coupons, which 

\. - ~ _____ .... ___ -'II?lIid ...... n ..... ·.t~ ... '-----'.·. __ U.IL~ ___ "------_~ _________ -- ---- -- -- ......... 

I 

I 

I 

I 



direction was carried out by the City Clerk in the presence of Walter Tatsch, City Auditor and 

[ 
Wm. J. Heye, of the City Auditing Department. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

CITY CLERK 

[ 

[ 

[ 


